
COUNCIL SUMMONS DYDD IAU, 25 MEHEFIN 2015

GWYS Y CYNGOR THURSDAY, 25 JUNE 2015, 

Fe’ch gwysir I fynychu cyfarfod CYNGOR SIR DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD, a gynhelir yn 
Council Chamber - City Hall on Dydd Iau, 25 Mehefin 2015 at 4.30 pm I drafod y materion 
a nodir yn yr agenda atodedig.

MARIE ROSENTHAL
County Clerk & Monitoring Officer

County Hall
Cardiff
CF10 4UW

Dydd Gwener, 19 Mehefin 
2015



Item Approx 
Time

Max 
Time 
Allotted

1  Derbyniwyd ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 

To receive apologies for absence.

4.30 pm

2  Recording of Meeting 

To agree the recording and webcasting of the meeting. 

3  Minutes 
(Tudalennau 1 - 12)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
Extraordinary and Ordinary meetings of Council held on 21 
May 2015. 

4.35 pm 5 mins

4  Datganiadau o Ddiddordeb 

To receive declarations of interest (such declarations to be 
made in accordance with the Members Code of Conduct).

5  Petitions 

To receive petitions from Elected Members to Council.

4.40 pm 5 mins

6  Public Questions 

To receive questions from Members of the Public in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 18.

4.50 pm 5 mins

7  Lord Mayor's Announcements  4.50 pm 5 mins

8  Scrutiny Committee Annual Reports 2014-15 
(Tudalennau 13 - 194)

To receive the following Annual Reports:- 

(a) Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee - 
presented by Councillor Richard Cook as Chair 
for 2014/15

(b) Community & Adult Services Scrutiny 
Committee - presented by Councillor David 
Groves as Chair for 2014/15

4.55 pm 75 mins



(c) Economy and Culture Scrutiny Committee - 
presented by Councillor Rod McKerlich as a 
Member of the Committee for 2014/15

(d) Environmental Scrutiny Committee - presented 
by Councillor Paul Mitchell as Chair for 2014/15

(e) Policy Review & Performance Scrutiny 
Committee - presented by Councillor Nigel 
Howells as Chair for 2014/15

9  Welsh Language Scheme Annual Monitoring Report to 
the Welsh Language Commissioner 2014-2015 
(Tudalennau 195 - 340)

Report attached 

6.10 pm 15 mins

10  Residential Extensions and Alterations Supplementary 
Planning Guidance (SPG) 
(Tudalennau 341 - 400)

Report attached 

6.25 pm 15 mins

11  Llandaff Community Poll 
(Tudalennau 401 - 410)

Report attached

6.35 pm 15 mins

12  Proposed Merger of Coroner Areas 
(Tudalennau 411 - 442)

Report attached 

6.50 pm 10 mins

13  Chief Officer Severance Packages 
(Tudalennau 443 - 450)

Report of the Chief Executive attached 

7.00 pm 10 mins

14  Rhybydd o Gynnig 

This Council notes that:

The Tourist Information Centre in the Old Library, The 
Hayes closed on 31 March 2015.  

The main remaining tourist information centre in 
Cardiff is at the Millennium Centre, Cardiff Bay which 
is about 30 minutes’ walk from the heart of the city 
and a considerable distance from the Central Railway 
and Bus Stations.

7.10 pm 30 mins



Visitors to our capital city have huge potential to bring 
income and wealth here and having no easily 
accessible central tourist information centre risks 
damaging our tourist industry. 

Other major UK cities like Edinburgh, Belfast and 
Swansea have tourist information centres in the heart 
of their cities. 

There are at least 4 council run venues, in addition to 
the Old Library, where a tourist information centre 
service could be provided. This includes Cardiff 
Castle, City Hall, St David’s Hall and Central Library. 

The traditional Cardiff tourism season has already 
started

This Council calls for a face to face tourist information 
centre to be provided in the heart of Cardiff with immediate 
effect.

Proposed by:  Councillor Clark 

Seconded by:  Councillor Lloyd 

15  Leader & Cabinet Statements 

To receive statements from the Leader and Cabinet 
Members 

7.40 pm 30 mins

16  Oral Questions 

To receive oral questions to the Leader, Cabinet 
Members; Chairs of Committee and/or nominated 
Members of the Fire Authority.

8.10 pm 90 mins

17  Urgent Business  9.40 pm 5 mins

Unopposed Council Business  

18  Appointment of Local Authority School Governors 
(Tudalennau 451 - 456)

Report of the County Clerk and Monitoring Officer 

9.45 pm 10 mins

19  Members' Schedule of Remuneration 2015-2016 
(Tudalennau 457 - 472)



Report of the County Clerk and Monitoring Officer 

20  Appointments to Vacancies on Committees and 
Member Champions 
(Tudalennau 473 - 482)

The Constitution provides that the Council will decide the 
allocation of seats to political groups in accordance with 
Section 17 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 
rules relating to Political Balance.

Please note that the Council is asked under this item to 
approve alternative arrangements to strict political 
proportionality for appointments to all committees which 
requires a Nem Con vote – that is a vote to approve 
without any dissention.

21  Cyrff Allanol 
(Tudalennau 483 - 488)

Report of the County Clerk and Monitoring Officer 

22  Programme of Meetings 2015/16 
(Tudalennau 489 - 502)

Report of the County Clerk and Monitoring Officer 

23  Urgent Decision taken by the Director of Education in 
relation to the Michaelston / Glyn Derw Federation 
(Tudalennau 503 - 504)

Reported to Council for information under Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 13(a) of the Cardiff Constitution

Report of the County Clerk and Monitoring Officer.

Written Questions  



This page is intentionally left blank



1

THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY & COUNTY OF CARDIFF

The County Council of the City & County of Cardiff met at County Hall, Cardiff on    
21 May 2015 to transact the business set out in the Council summons dated 15 May 
2015 . 

Present: County Councillor Margaret Jones (Lord Mayor)

County Councillors Manzoor Ahmed, Dilwar Ali, Aubrey, Bale, 
Bowden, Boyle, Bradbury, Bridges, Burfoot, Chaundy, Clark, 
Ralph Cook, Richard Cook, Cowan, Chris Davis, De'Ath, 
Derbyshire, Elsmore, Evans, Ford, Goddard, Gordon, Govier, 
Graham, Groves, Hinchey, Holden, Howells, Hudson, Hyde, 
Javed, Keith
[...]
 11 June 2015, and it 
was proposed that as part of these arrangements that the formal granting of the 
Freedom of the City and County of Cardiff would be undertaken at this event. 

RESOLVED – That 

(1) the admission as Honorary Freemen of the City and County of Cardiff of the 
Royal Welsh under Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972 in 
recognition of their distinction and eminent services to the City and County of 
Cardiff and 

(2) the Chief Executive be granted delegated authority to make suitable arrangements for 
the freedom ceremonies, parades and events in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council and the Lord Mayor

Page 2



1

THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY & COUNTY OF CARDIFF

The County Council of the City & County of Cardiff met at County Hall, Cardiff on    
21 May 2015 to transact the business set out in the Council summons dated 15 May 
2015. 

Present: County Councillor Margaret Jones (Lord Mayor)

County Councillors Manzoor Ahmed, Dilwar Ali, Aubrey, Bale, 
Bowden, Boyle, Bradbury, Bridges, Burfoot, Chaundy, Clark, 
Ralph Cook, Richard Cook, Cowan, Chris Davis, De'Ath, 
Derbyshire, Elsmore, Evans, Ford, Goddard, Gordon, Govier, 
Graham, Groves, Hinchey, Holden, Howells, Hudson, Hyde, 
Javed, Keith Jones, Joyce, Knight, Lent, Lloyd, Lomax, Magill, 
Marshall, McEvoy, McGarry, McKerlich, Merry, Michael, Mitchell, 
Morgan, Murphy, Parry, Patel, Phillips, David Rees, 
Dianne Rees, Robson, Sanders, Simmons, Stubbs, 
Ben Thomas, Graham Thomas, Lynda Thorne, Walker, Walsh, 
Weaver, White, Craig Williams, Darren Williams and Woodman

1 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Ali Ahmed, Kirsty Davies, Carter, 
Goodway, Hunt, Kelloway Love, and Huw Thomas. 

2 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Lord Mayor reminded Members of their responsibility under Article 10 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct to declare any interest, and to complete Personal 
Interest forms, at the commencement of the item of business.

There were no
[...]
sider the proposed housing developments in North 
West Cardiff in light of their potential impact on traffic volume, community facilities 
and the environment in Llandaff?”                                             

Both relate to the functions of the principal council, the City of Cardiff Council.

The reasons for these determinations are as follows:

In relation to Question 1, the provision of household waste recycling facilities is a 
function of the City of Cardiff Council, as the waste disposal authority for Cardiff, 
pursuant to Part II of the Environmental Protection Act 1990.

In relation to Question 2, the housing developments in question form part of the 
Local Development Plan which  the City of Cardiff Council, as local planning 
authority, has a statutory duty to produce pursuant to Part 6 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

Dated:  27th April 2015

Signed:      

Marie Rosenthal
County Clerk and Monitoring Officer
Cardiff Council
Room 286, County Hall, 
Atlantic Wharf,
CARDIFF CF10 4UW  

Page 409



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 12

CITY & COUNTY OF CARDIFF 
DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD

COUNCIL: 25 JUNE 2015

CABINET PROPOSAL 

 
PROPOSED MERGER OF CORONER AREAS

Reason for this Report

1. To consider the Rhondda Cynon Taf Council proposal to merge the 
existing Cardiff and Vale Coroner Area with the Powys, Bridgend and 
Glamorgan Valleys Coroner Area.

Background

2. It is a statutory requirement that Local Authorities appoint a Coroner and 
reimburses the cost of providing the Coroner Service under the 
provisions of the Coroners and Justice Act 2009. A coroner is an 
independent judicial office holder, appointed and paid by the relevant 
local authority. A coroner must be a lawyer or a doctor, and in some 
cases is both. Each coroner has a deputy and usually one or more 
assistant deputies, and either personally or through a deputy he or she 
must be available at all times. The costs of the coroners’ service are 
ge
[...]
elf.  

P
age 449



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

CITY AND COUNTY OF CARDIFF  
CYNGOR A SYR CAERDYDD 

COUNCIL: 25 June 2015 

REPORT OF COUNTY CLERK AND MONITORING OFFICER 

APPOINTMENT OF LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNORS 
TO SCHOOL GOVERNING BODIES  

Reason for this Report 

1. To appoint Local Authority School Governors.

Background 

2. Section 19 of the Education Act 2002 creates the general ability for the
Local Authority to appoint governors to the Governing Bodies of
maintained schools, with further detail contained in the Government of
Maintained Schools (Wales) Regulations 2005. When Local Authority
school governor vacancies arise, either by appointees reaching the end
of their term of office or resigning, it is the statutory duty of the Council to
fill the vacancies as soon as possible.

The Local Authority Governors Appointment Panel to oversee this
process has been constituted and will commence meeting in August.  In
the interim, appointments need to proceed and all applications will
include a DBS check.

Issues 

3. Appendix 1 to this report contains a list of current vacancies and
nominations up to 23 July 2015.

Reasons for Recommendations  

4. To ensure that the Council fulfils its statutory functions in respect of the
appointment of local authority governors for maintained schools.

Legal Implications 

5. As noted in paragraph 2 of the report, the Council is required, pursuant to
the Education Act 2002, section 19 and regulations made there under, to

Page 451

Agenda Item 18



2 

appoint local authority governors to the Governing Bodies of maintained 
schools, in accordance with those statutory provisions.  

6. Appointments to outside bodies are a local choice function, which is
reserved under the Council’s Constitution to full Council. According, the
appointment of local authority governors to Governing Bodies, as
recommended in this report, requires the approval of full Council.

Financial Implications 

7. There are no financial
[...]
es expected.

 The authority will publish on the council’s website the annual schedule of Member 
Remuneration not later than 31 July of the year to which the schedule refers.  

 The authority will send a copy of the schedule to the Independent Remuneration Panel not 
later than 31 July of the year to which the schedule refers.

 The authority will maintain records of member/co-opted members’ attendance at meetings 
of council, cabinet and committees for which a member/co-opted member may submit a 
claim for travel allowance and/or co-optees’ fee.

 The authority will arrange for the publication on the council’s website of annual reports 
prepared by members.

 When the authority agrees a paid substitution for family absence it will notify the 
Independent Remuneration Panel within 14 days of the date of the decision of the details 
including the particular post and the duration of the substitution.

Page 472



CITY & COUNTY OF CARDIFF
DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD

COUNCIL         25 JUNE 2015

REPORT OF COUNTY CLERK & MONITORING OFFICER   

POLITICAL BALANCE, APPOINTMENTS TO VACANCIES ON 
COMMITTEES AND MEMBER CHAMPION  

Reason for this Report. 

1. To inform Council of a change in the Political balance in accordance 
with Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, and 
the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 
1990 as amended in 1991.

2. To provide an update following Annual Council 21 May 2015 on the 
appointment to Committees by Party Groups to meet the change in 
composition and fill outstanding vacancies. 

3. To appoint to the vacancy for the Council’s Member Champion for 
Diversity and Equalities.

Background

4. The legislation requires the Council to allocate committee seats to 
political groups in proportion, as far as is reasonably practicable, to the 
size of those groups on the Council. 

5. The requirement is for representation to be proportional on each 
committee and across the relevant committees taken as a whole
[...]
orate Parenting Committee 2.00pm Committee Room 4
Wed 20 Standards & Ethics Committee  4.30pm Committee Room 4
Thu 21    
Fri 22    
     
Mon 25    
Tue 26    
Wed 27    
Thu 28 Council 4.30pm City Hall
Fri 29    
     
August 2016
Mon 01    
Tue 02 Licensing Committee 10.00am Committee Room 1

Public Protection Committee 10.30am Committee Room 1
Wed 03    
Thu 04    
Fri 05    
     
Mon 08    
Tue 09    
Wed 10 Planning Committee (DC) 2.30pm Committee Room 4
Thu 11    
Fri 12    
     
Mon 15    
Tue 16    
Wed 17    
Thu 18    
Fri 19    
     
Mon 22    
Tue 23    
Wed 24    
Thu 25    

Page 501



14

Fri 26    
     
Mon 29 Bank Holiday   
Tue 30    
Wed 31    
     

Page 502



CITY & COUNTY OF CARDIFF  
DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD

COUNCIL: 25 JUNE 2015

REPORT OF THE COUNTY CLERK & MONITORING OFFICER

URGENT DECISION TAKEN BY THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION IN 
RELATION TO THE MICHAELSTON / GLYN DERW FEDERATION

Reason for this Report 

1. In accordance with the Council’s Scrutiny Procedure Rule 13(a), an 
urgent decision taken by the Director of Education under the Scheme of 
Delegations in relation to the Michaelston / Glyn Derw Federation is 
being reported to Council for information. 

Issues

2. An Officer Decision - Intervention in Michaelston / Glyn Derw Federation 
(“the Decision”) was taken on 17th April 2015 as an urgent decision.  The 
Decision was to:

a. Intervene in the Michaelston/Glyn Derw Federation pursuant to 
the School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 (‘the 
SSOW Act 2013’);

b. Suspend the right of the Governing Body to a delegated budget 
pursuant to Section 8 of the SSOW Act 2013; and

c. Appoint 3 Additional Governors, Dewi Jones, Carolyn Asante and 
Anne Carhart and nominate Dewi Jones to be the Chair of the 
governing body in place of the current Chair pursuant to Section 6 
of the SSOW Act 2013.

Reasons for Decision and Urgency  

3. The reason for the Decision was that pursuant to the SSOW Act 2013, 
one or more of the statutory grounds for intervention by the Council 
existed in that a Warning Notice has been issued to the Governing Body 
which has not been complied with to the Council’s satisfaction, and the 
exercise of the Council’s powers of intervention was considered urgently 
necessary in order to address these concerns and secure improvement.

 

Page 503

Agenda Item 23



4. The Decision was taken in consultation with the Cabinet Member with 
portfolio responsibility for Education and local ward Members. The 
Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Chair of the Children & Young 
People’s Scrutiny Committee certified that the decision should be taken 
on an urgent basis for the reasons summarised above.

Financial Implications

5. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

Legal Implications

6. There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. Legal 
implications were considered and included as part of the Officer Decision 
process. 

RECOMMENDATION

That Council receives the report for information. 

Marie Rosenthal 
COUNTY CLERK & MONITORING OFFICER 
17 June 2015

Background Papers 

Officer Decision 17 April 2015– Intervention in Michaelston / Glyn Derw 
Federation 

Page 504


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 21/05/2015 Council
	Minutes


	8 Scrutiny Committee Annual Reports 2014-15
	Children and Young People Scrutiny Annual Report 2014/15
	CHAIR’S FOREWORD
	Councillor Richard Cook

	INTRODUCTION
	Inquiries

	Centre for Public Scrutiny “Good Scrutiny” Award 2014
	Inspection and Assessment of Committee
	Committee Member Development
	Highlights from the Committee’s Work Programme
	The Provision of Services and Support by the Child Health
	and Disability Team
	Mapping the Impact of Poverty on Educational Attainment
	Looked After Children’s Transition to Independent Living
	Looked After Children – Listening Event
	Corporate Parenting
	Tackling Human Trafficking in Cardiff (Joint Inquiry
	with Community & Adult Services Scr
[...]
yr Iaith Gymraeg
	Adroddiad Monitro Blynyddol i’r Comisiynydd Iaith
	2014 - 2015
	Cydymffurfio â Chynllun yr Iaith Gymraeg – Amserlen ar gyfer Gwella 
	CWBLHAWYD
	CYNNYDD 
	CYFRIFOLDEB 
	AMSER 
	MESURAU 
	1. DANGOSYDDION YR IAITH GYMRAEG 
	Dangosydd 1 yr IG 
	Dangosydd 3 yr IG 
	Dangosydd 5 yr IG 
	Technoleg Gwybodaeth a Chyfathrebu (TGCh)
	Cyfeiriadau E-bost Personol / Cyffredinol



	10 Residential Extensions and Alterations Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG)
	Council 25 June 2015 Residential Extensions and Alterations SPG App 1

	11 Llandaff Community Poll
	Council 25 June  2015 Llandaff Community Poll App A
	Declaration of Result 2015 Housing
	Declaration of Result 2015 Waungron

	Council 25 June 2015 Llandaff Community Poll App B

	12 Proposed Merger of Coroner Areas
	Council 25 June 2015 Coronors merger App A1
	Council 25  June 2015 Coronors merger App A2
	Council 25  June 2015 Coronors merger App B
	Council 25  June 2015 Coronors merger App C
	Council 25  June 2015 Coronors merger App D
	Council 25 June 2015 Coronors merger App E

	13 Chief Officer Severance Packages
	APPENDIX 1 (Final Draft 18 June)

	18 Appointment of Local Authority School Governors
	19 Members' Schedule of Remuneration 2015-2016
	Members Schedule of Remuneration 2015-16 - APPENDIX A IRPW Proforma

	20 Appointments to Vacancies on Committees and Member Champions
	21 Cyrff Allanol
	22 Programme of Meetings 2015/16
	23 Urgent Decision taken by the Director of Education in relation to the Michaelston / Glyn Derw Federation





Minutes of the meeting


1

THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY & COUNTY OF CARDIFF

The County Council of the City & County of Cardiff met at County Hall, Cardiff on 25 
June 2015 to transact the business set out in the Council summons dated Friday, 19 
June 2015. 

Present: County Councillor   (Lord Mayor)

County Councillors  

20 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

21 :   RECORDING OF MEETING 

22 :   MINUTES 

23 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

24 :   PETITIONS 

25 :   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

26 :   LORD MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

27 :   SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORTS 2014-15 

28 :   WELSH LANGUAGE SCHEME ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT TO THE 
WELSH LANGUAGE COMMISSIONER 2014-2015 

29 :   RESIDENTIAL EXTENSIONS AND ALTERATIONS SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING GUIDANCE (SPG) 

30 :   LLANDAFF COMMUNITY POLL 

31 :   PROPOSED MERGER OF CORONER AREAS 

32 :   CHIEF OFFICER SEVERANCE PACKAGES 

33 :   NOTICE OF MOTION 

34 :   LEADER & CABINET STATEMENTS 

35 :   ORAL QUESTIONS 

36 :   URGENT BUSINESS 

37 :   APPOINTMENT OF LOCAL AUTHORITY SCHOOL GOVERNORS 

38 :   MEMBERS' SCHEDULE OF REMUNERATION 2015-2016 



City Council of the City & County of Cardiff
25 June 2015

2

39 :   APPOINTMENTS TO VACANCIES ON COMMITTEES AND MEMBER 
CHAMPIONS 

40 :   APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

41 :   PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2015/16 

42 :   URGENT DECISION TAKEN BY THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION IN 
RELATION TO THE MICHAELSTON / GLYN DERW FEDERATION 


